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GROUP
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     Aalborg, Denmark
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>    Sanistal Spolka z.o.o.
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 >   UAB Sanistal
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 >   Sanistal SIA
  Riga, Latvia

 >   Sanistal OÜ 
  Tallinn, Estonia

We are Sanistål

Sanistål creates value for the construction and manufac-
turing industries and facilitates the everyday work of its 
customers to make their businesses more competitive.

We are our customers’ closest business partners and we continuously work to make it 
a plus to do business with Sanistål.

We provide our customers with a complete range of high-quality products, expert 
advice and efficient services.

It is easy and efficient to use one of our targeted sales channels:

 >  our many centres of expertise
 >  a wide-ranging network of outlets 
 >  online commerce via online shop/apps
 >  ERP integration
 >  fully-automated storage and order-picking solutions

Orders are filled at our efficient central storage facilities in Taulov, Billund, Riga and Rostock, 
explaining why Sanistål has the sector’s highest delivery quality.
  
Our wide range of flexible, efficient distribution concepts are fully and electronically 
supported and adapted to the individual needs of each customer.
 
Sanistål is an attractive, responsible and stimulating workplace that gives each 
employee a high degree of decision-making authority. The human factor makes the 
difference.

Further details about Sanistål are available on sanistaal.com.
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The Board of Directors and Executive Management have approved the Annual Report 
2013 of Sanistål A/S.

This extract of Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the recognition and measu-
rement requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued 
by IASB, IFRS as endorsed by the EU and the additional Danish disclosure requirements 
for listed companies. The accounting policies used in this extract of the Annual Report 
are consistent with those used in the audited Annual Report 2013.

The entire Danish version of the Annual Report is available at:
sanistaal.com/da/investor/regnskaber

In case of doubt, the Danish version of the Annual Report 2013 shall apply.

sanistaal.com/da/investor/regnskaber
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Sanistål’s internal customer service centres receive thousands of calls from 
customers every day. During 2013, we introduced a brand-new technology to 
help to ensure that the proper expertise is available and that we reply to 
telephone calls within 5–6 seconds on average. 
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Round-up of the year – financial highlights

Sanistål 
increased its 
market share  

in 2013
The EBIT  

is expected to  
be between  

DKK 90 million and  
DKK 120 million  

in 2014

2013 – PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
>   The operating profit for the year (EBIT), 

not including profit from the sale of pro-
perty and write-downs, was DKK 100.1 
million, compared to DKK 118.7 million in 
2012.

>   Net revenue amounted to DKK 4,307.4 
million, compared to DKK 4,447.1 million 
in 2012. Sanistål’s revenue increased by 
DKK 34.4 million, after taking steel-mar-
ket trends into account.

>   The gross profit margin amounted to 
26.4% compared with 26.2% in 2012.

>   The operating profit for the year (EBIT), 
including profit from the sale of property 
and write-downs, was DKK 28.1 million, 
compared to DKK 180.3 million in 2012. 

The write-downs amounted to DKK 72.0 
million 2013 and the profit from the sale 
of property amounted to DKK 61.6 million 
in 2012.

>   The profit for the year after tax amounted 
to DKK 9.2 million, compared to DKK 
153.1 million in 2012.

>   Equity amounted to DKK 710.9 million, 
compared to DKK 698.5 million in 2012. 
The solvency is improved to 27.0%.

>   Free cash flows amounted to DKK 83.1 
million, compared to DKK 163.9 million 
in 2012.

2013 – Q4
>   The operating profit (EBIT) amounted 

to DKK 38.6 million, not including pro-
fit from the sale of property and write-
downs compared to DKK 21.7 million in 
the same quarter of last year.

>   Sanistål’s net revenue amounted to DKK 
1,098.7 million, compared to DKK 1,123.9 
million in the same quarter of last year.

>   The quarter’s loss after tax was DKK 
-28.3 million, compared to a profit of 
DKK 26.4 million in the same quarter of 
last year.

2014 – OUTLOOK
>   The operating profit for the year (EBIT) in 

2014 is expected to be between DKK 90 
million and DKK 120 million.
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The Danish market decreased significantly 
in 2013. New construction decreased to its 
lowest level in 20 years, and overall activity in 
the construction industry decreased by 5.2%. 
The manufacturing industry also had a dif-
ficult year and the market shrank throughout 
most of the year. Steel prices decreased stea-
dily throughout 2013 to the same level as in 
2009. Our market segment clearly dropped 
in Germany as well. East European markets 
remained unchanged compared to 2012. 

Under these market conditions, and in spite 
of a revenue decrease, we increased our 
market share in 2013. The shrinking market 
further intensifies the competitive situation 
and applies heavy pressure on our gross profit 
margins. We have countered this by intensify-
ing our focus on procurement. 

The operating profit for the year (EBIT), not 
including profit from the sale of property and 
special write-downs, was DKK 100.1 million, 
compared to DKK 118.7 million in 2012. In the 
light of market trends and stiffening competi-
tion, the profit is deemed satisfactory. 

SANISTÅL KEENLY FOCUSED ON 

CUSTOMERS 
Based on a keen focus on customer needs, 
we are continuously launching new initiatives 
and customer concepts. 

Our customers have readily welcomed our 
new outlets in Copenhagen. In 2014, we will 
be opening two new outlets in prime locati-
ons in Copenhagen to ensure high acces-
sibility throughout Copenhagen. We have 
refurbished several of our outlets in the Baltic 
States, making them into some of the best in 
the market. 

Sanistål is keenly focused on electronic mar-
keting channels. In 2013, we launched a new 
e-business portal to give customers fast, 
user-friendly access to a range of stream-
lining services. In addition, we developed 
a mobile application to provide customers 
with a strong, efficient sales channel.

In 2013, we carried out a sourcing pro-
ject aimed at consolidating our internal 

processes and procurement procedures, 
thus helping to ensure that we can create 
value for our customers. 

In the first half of the year, we decided to switch 
to Dacapo as our supplier of stainless steel pro-
ducts. This enabled us to provide a wider, more 
targeted product range. Our collaboration with 
Dacapo was successful from day one. 

Serman & Tipsmark had a good year in 2013. 
An intensified market focus and customer 
presence increased sales, particularly in the 
energy and offshore segments. This marks 
the completion of the building up of a profita-
ble business after the financial crisis, and the 
establishment of a sound basis on which to 
continue growing and increase earnings. 

With a view to consolidating our market posi-
tion in Poland, a new managing director was 
appoint ed in the autumn and he is currently draf-
ting a new strategy for the proactive processing 
of the prospects in the Polish market. We have 
great expectations of developments in Poland 
and look forward to monitoring them. 

Keen customer focus was a contributory fac-
tory in our excellent results in the annual custo-
mer satisfaction survey in Denmark, which, as 
a new feature, surveys here-and-now cus-
tomer satisfaction, i.e. immediately after having 
been in contact with one of our sales channels 
or logistics. Our customer focus will continue 
unabated in 2014.

DEDICATED STAFF
For years we have been focused on estab-
lishing a healthy working environment. A safe 
and secure working environment and employee 
wellbeing are important parameters for our staff 
and an important point of departure for creating 
value for our customers. This was expressed in 
2013 when our central warehouses in Billund 
and Taulov were OSH certified with a crow-
ned smiley. This distinction was achieved by 
only 3.7% of all smiley-assessed businesses in 
Denmark. We are proud of and give high priority 
to this achievement – both for us as a business 
but not least for our many employees.

Each year, Sanistål carries out a thorough 

group-wide job satisfaction survey, which was 
also the case in 2013. These surveys showed 
splendid results, and the results achieved in 
Denmark were the best so far in the history of 
Sanistål. Sanistål is an attractive, responsible 
and stimulating workplace where our employ-
ees have the energy to give one another 
and business associates a “we go further” 
experience. 

OPTIMISING OPERATIONS
Focusing on customer purchasing behaviour 
helped to optimise our distribution set-up. The 
two central warehouses in Denmark continue 
to improve their efficiency and both have a high 
level of delivery quality and reliability of supply. 
Sales and administration processes are con-
tinuously being optimised, both at local level 
and with the support of a group-wide project 
organisation. The ongoing streamlining and 
optimisation processes help to develop our 
business and increase earnings. 

Three storage facilities in Germany were 
centralised in Rostock, which improves our 
efficiency and reliability of supply. Our sales 
organisation has also been centralised, which 
prompted a far more structured and strategic 
market approach. 

Overall, 2013 gave us a sound boost to con-
tinue developing our business in the right 
direction. Market trends in recent months 
show that the bleak outlook is likely to conti-
nue. Therefore, we must continue to develop 
our business to increase our market share and 
continue to boost earnings and cash flow at 
the same time.

Finally, I would like to thank everyone at 
Sanistål for contributing to our results in 2013. 
At the same time, I would like to thank our 
customers and suppliers for their rewarding 
collaboration and thank our shareholders for 
their continued support.

Christian B. Lund
CEO

Sanistål takes market shares in a shrinking market

Sanistål’s market success in a very difficult market is due not least to our strong concepts and 
targeted growth initiatives, as well as our deeply dedicated employees.
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DKK million    2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Financial highlights     

Profit/loss:     

Net revenue       3,896.2  3,821.6 4,302.6 4,447.1 4,307.4

Gross profit           988.2  1,074.1 1,136.6 1,163.0 1,137.9

Other operating income   33.0 18.3 6.4 69.5 8.2

Costs   -1,099.6 -981.9 -977.7 -991.2 -986.0

Operating profit/loss  before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)       -78.4  110.5 165.3 241.3 160.1

Operating profit/loss (EBIT)         -223.5  35.6 91.5 180.3 28.1

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) not including  profit from property 
sales and write-downs    -184.7 25.3 91.9 118.7 100.1

Net financial items            -88.7  -80.2 -16.6 -3.6 -2.3

Profit before tax (EBT)          -312.2  -44.6 74.9 176.6 25.8

Profit/loss for the year                 -322.7  -130.2 65.0 153.1 9.2

Cash flows:  

Cash flow from operating activities   345.1 86.3 81.5 102.3 103.0

Cash flow from investment activities   33.6 12.2 -17.6 61.6 -19.9

Free cash flows    378.7 98.5 63.9 163.9 83.1

Investment in tangible fixed assets   37.3 11.5 15.0 24.1 16.6

Balance sheet:     

Non-current assets        1,402.1  1,400.4 1,430.9 1,421.5 1,417.2

Current assets        1,578.6 1,313.5 1,289.4 1,257.1 1,218.4

Total assets         2,980.7  2,713.9 2,720.3 2,678.6 2,635.6

Shareholders’ equity             45.5  -74.9 536.6 698.5 710.9

Subordinated loan capital   550.0 550.0 - - -

Interest-bearing debt        1,912.7  1,788.3 1,720.0 1,551.3 1,471.8

Non-interest-bearing debt   472.5 450.5 463.7 428.8 452.9

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity        2,980.7  2,713.9 2,720.3 2,678.6 2,635.6

Share capital            192.4  192.4 11.9 11.9 11.9

Key ratios     

Gross profit margin %   25.4 28.1 26.4 26.2           26.4 

Costs %   28.2 25.7 22.7 22.3           22.9 

EBITDA-margin %              -2.0  2.9 3.8 5.4             3.7 

EBIT-margin %              -5.7  0.9 2.1 4.1             0.7 

EBIT-margin not including profit from property sales %  -6.4 0.6 2.1 2.7             2.3 

Earnings per share after tax (EPS), DKK, basic *       -174.5  -70.7 6.7 12.9            0.8

Cash flow per share (CFPS), DKK *   186.4 46.9 8.4 8.6 8.7

Return on invested capital (ROIC) %   -8.2 2.2 5.3 10.0             2.1 

Return on equity %           neg. neg. 12.9 24.8            1.3

Solvency %                1.6  -2.8 19.7 26.1           27.0

Price/Earning (PE), DKK     neg.  neg. 6.6 4.4           78.9

Market price per share, DKK              67.7  55.0 44.4 56.2           61.5 

Book value per share, DKK             24.7  neg. 45.3 59.0           60.1

Price/book value ratio, DKK                  2.7  neg. 1.0 1.0             1.0 

Number of full-time employees at year end         1,942 1,547 1,547 1,561         1,529 

Financial highlights and key ratios

*) The ratios are not directly comparable due to a share issuance in 2011. Key figures and ratios have been adjusted to take account of discontinuing operations. 
   Earnings per share (EPS) are calculated in accordance with IAS 33. Definitions according to ”Recommendations & Financial Ratios 2010” by the Danish Society of 
   Financial Analysts, cf. page  Number of full-time employees measured as employees at the balance sheet date. 
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Sanistål focuses on making it easy and efficient for customers to do business with us. 
Having a reliable local presence is an important service and explains why Sanistål will 
be expanding its nation-wide chain by adding two more outlets in Copenhagen in 2014.
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More and more customers can improve their efficiency by transacting most of their business online. 
In 2013, Sanistål introduced an efficient new online shop, and also recently gave customers the option 
of transacting business, reading technical specifications, etc., on a mobile app.
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    Q4 Q4 

DKK million    2013 2012

Profit/loss:     

Net revenue   1,098.7 1,123.9

Gross profit   297.1 301.2

Other operating income   2.7 0.9

Costs   -246.2 -265.2

Operating profit/loss  before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 53.6 36.8

Operating profit/loss (EBIT)   -33.4 21.7

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) not including  profit from  
property sales and write-downs   38.6 21.7

Net financial items    10.0 9.3

Profit before tax (EBT)   -23.4 31.0

Profit/loss for the period    -28.3 26.4

Free cash flows    34.8 -46.6

Q4 2013

Sanistål’s operating profit (EBIT), not inclu-
ding  profit from the sale of property and 
write-downs for Q4 2013, amounted to 
DKK 38.6 million (3.5%), compared to DKK 
21.7 million (1.9%) in the same quarter of 
last year. 

The quarter’s revenue amounted to DKK 
1,098.7 million, compared to DKK 1,123.9 
million in the same quarter of last year, 
equivalent to a decrease of DKK 25.2 mil-
lion. The construction market decreased 
throughout 2013, but this was particu-
larly evident in Q4 when the HVAC mar-
ket in Denmark decreased by 6.4%. The 
Construction Division’s revenue decreased 
by DKK 32.4 million (6.0%). The Industry 
Division achieved revenue growth of DKK 
7.3 million, despite decreased revenue in 
the steel market of DKK 18.8 million. 

Gross profits amounted to DKK 297.1 mil-
lion (26.9%), compared to DKK 301.2 mil-
lion (26.8%) in the same quarter of last 
year, equivalent to a DKK 4.0 million redu-
ction concurrent with market trends. In 
spite of decreasing steel prices, the gross 
profit margin for steel increased, as profit 
de creases proportionately less than the 
selling price. 

Q4 costs amounted to DKK 246.2 million, 
compared to DKK 265.2 million in the same 
quarter of last year. Staff costs decreased 
by DKK 13.9 million, compared to the same 
quarter of last year. Negative market trends 
led to reduced bonus payments, and ongo-
ing efficiency improvements had a positive 
impact on staff costs, compared to the 
same quarter of last year. Other external 
costs were reduced by DKK 5.1 million, 
compared to the same quarter of last year, 
which is attributable to optimisation of logi-
stics services, the implementation of effi-
ciency improvements and the effective cost 
processing.

Goodwill was written down by DKK 62.0 
million in Q4 2013, due to altered condi-
tions in the Danish market which impacted 
expectations for future earnings in the 
Construction Division. Current market con-
ditions for commercial property resulted in 
simultaneous write-downs on properties of 
DKK 10 million. 

Net financial items constituted an income of 
DKK 10.0 million compared with an income 
of DKK 9.3 million in the same quarter of 
last year. Sanistål’s share of the profit 
from its shareholding in Brødrene A & O 
Johansen A/S was recognised in both Q3 

and Q4. The share of the profit for Q4 2013 
amounted to DKK 20.8 million, compared 
to DKK 19.5 million in the same quarter of 
last year.

The group’s free cash flow amounted to 
DKK 34.8 million in Q4 2013, compared to 
DKK 52.7 million in Q4 2012, after a cor-
rection for a difference in timing of credi-
tor payments in the amount of DKK 99.3 
million.

KEY FIGURES FOR Q4

PROFIT DEVELOPMENT IN
CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

Key fig. DKK million 2013 2012

Q4   

Segment revenue 503.4 535.8

Segment-EBITDA 18.7 14.0

Segment assets 1,022.8 1,022.3

Key fig. DKK million 2013 2012

Q4    

Segment revenue 595.4 588.1

Segment-EBITDA 34.9 22.9

Segment assets 1,275.2 1,270.8

PROFIT DEVELOPMENT IN
INDUSTRY DIVISION

EBITDA divided 
by segment

   
    

      
                                  I ndustry 65 %
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  3
5 %
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Revenue in 2013 amounted to DKK 4,307.4 
million, compared to DKK 4,447.1 million 
in 2012, equivalent to a reduction of DKK 
139.7 million. Revenue in the steel market 
de creased by DKK 174.5 million, whereas 
revenue generated in other markets incre-
ased by DKK 34.4 million. The construction 
market decreased throughout 2013, exempli-
fied by a 4.6% decrease in Denmark’s HVAC 
market. In spite of these negative market 
trends, the Construction Division increased 
its revenue by DKK 8.8 million in 2013. The 
Industry Division saw its revenue decrease by 
DKK 148.4 million. 

The gross profit in 2013 amounted to DKK 
1,137.9 million, compared to DKK 1,163 mil-
lion in 2012, equivalent to a reduction of DKK 
25.1 million. Steel-market trends reduced the 
gross profit by DKK 22.0 million. The gross 
profit margin for 2013 was 26.4%, compared 
to 26.2% in 2012. This positive trend is attri-
butable to the fact that declining steel prices 
increase the gross profit margin for steel, as 
the profits decrease proportionally less than 
the selling price. Tougher price competition 
led to a reduced gross profit margin in the 
other product categories. 

The costs for the year amounted to DKK 
986.0 million, compared to DKK 991.2 mil-
lion in 2012, equivalent to a reduction of DKK 
5.2 million. Staff costs increased by DKK 2.4 
million, where reduced bonus remuneration 

due to negative market trends had a positive 
impact on staff costs. The positive trends in 
other external costs are attributable to opti-
misation of distribution and central ware-
houses, the implementation of efficiency 
improvements in the sales organisation and 
the active cost processing.

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 
amounted to DKK 60.0 million, compared to 
DKK 61.1 million in 2012. At the end of 2013 
properties held for sale were reclassified as 
land and buildings which resulted in the char-
ging of suspended depreciation in the amount 
of DKK 1.8 million as an expense during the 
year. The reclassified properties are still for 
sale, but will no longer be listed as assets held 
for sale in the annual report. The market for 
commercial property is weak and for this rea-
son, properties held for sale were written down 
by DKK 10 million. 

Goodwill of DKK 165.0 million from Carl F 
A/S was tested for indication of impairment 
in relation to international accounting stan-
dards. Market trends in the construction 
industry decreased, particularly in Q4 2013, 
which prompted tougher competition on 
prices. Changed market terms impacted 
the forecasts for future earnings in the 
Construction Division. This necessitated the 
impairment of Carl F goodwill by DKK 62.0 
million, after which this goodwill amounts to 
DKK 103.0 million. 

In March 2012, Sanistål had a property 
expropriated in Silkeborg, which had a posi-
tive impact on other operating income in the 
amount of DKK 61.6 million in the first half 
of 2012. 

After this, the operating profit for the year 
(EBIT) was DKK 28.1 million, compared to 
DKK 180.3 million in 2012.

EBIT, not 
including profit 

from the sale of 
property and write-
downs, amounted  

to DKK 100.1 
million

Sanistål’s profit share in the associate 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S contributed a 
share of the profit of DKK 38.6 million in 2013, 
compared to DKK 35.6 million in 2012. 

Net financial costs in 2013 amounted to DKK 
40.9 million, compared to DKK 38.6 million 
last year. 

The consolidated tax for 2013 was charged 
to the debit side, thus reducing the deferred 
tax asset by DKK 14.5 million. Of this amount, 
DKK 6.3 million is attributable to the fact that 
the tax rate in Denmark will be reduced on 

Profit for the year 

The operating profit for the year (EBIT), not including profit from the sale of property and 
write-downs, amounted to DKK 100.1 million (2.2%), compared to DKK 118.7 million (2.7%) in 
2012, equivalent to a reduction of DKK 18.6 million.

NET REVENUE COSTS
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an ongoing basis over the next three years 
to 22%. The calculated effect of this was 
charged to the debit side in 2013. 

The profit for the year after tax was DKK 9.2 
million, compared to a profit of DKK 153.1 mil-
lion in 2012. 

BALANCE SHEET
The balance sheet total was DKK 2,635.6 
million at the end of 2013, compared to DKK 
2,678.6 million at the end of 2012. 

Non-current assets were reduced by DKK 4.3 
million to DKK 1,417.2 million. Depreciation, 
amortisation and write-downs exceeded 
investment, which applies to both intangible 
and fixed assets. In addition to this, goodwill 
was written down by DKK 62.0 million. The 
book value of land and buildings in the group 
increased by DKK 85.0 million, as two pro-
perties held for sale at the end of 2013 were 
reclassified as land and buildings. Investment 
in associates increased by DKK 37.9 million, 
corresponding to the profit share in Brødrene 
A & O Johansen A/S’s financial result for the 
year after tax. 

Current assets were reduced by DKK 38.7 
million to DKK 1,218.4 million, primarily attri-
butable to the reclassification of two pro-
perties as property held for sale to land and 
buildings. Inventories increased by DKK 40.6 
million, due to allocations based on a higher 
level of activity than achieved in Q4. 

Equity amounted to DKK 710.9 million at 
the end of the year, which is an improve-
ment of DKK 12.4 million compared to 2012. 

Solvency improved to 27.0%, compared to 
26.1% in 2012. 

Debt to credit institutions amounted to DKK 
1,471.8 million at the end of 2013, equivalent 
to a reduction of DKK 79.5 million com pared 
to 2012. The reduction of debt to credit 
institutions is the result of positive free cash 
flow achieved on the basis of the profit for 
the year. Ongoing efforts are being made 
to improve the terms of payments with cre-
ditors which in creased trade debts by DKK 
36.5 million in 2013.

CASH FLOW
The free cash flow was positive in 2013 in the 
amount of DKK 83.1 million. 

The consolidated cash flow from operating 
activities amounted to DKK 103.0 million, 
compared to DKK 102.3 million in 2012. Cash 
flow was primarily generated by the impact 
of profits. 

The cash flow from consolidated investments 
amounted to DKK -19.9 million in 2013, 
compared to DKK 61.6 million in 2012. The 
positive cash flow generated by investments 
in 2012 was due to the expropriation of the 
property in Silkeborg.

RESULT FOR THE YEAR COMPARED TO 

PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED EXPECTA-

TIONS
The forecast for 2013 was announced at the 
time of presenting the 2012 Annual Report. 
At that time, the operating profit for the year 
(EBIT) was expected to be between DKK 110 
million and DKK 150 million. 

By the time the interim report for the first half 
of 2013 was published on 22 August 2013, 
the forecasts had been adjusted downwards 
to an EBIT of DKK 110 million. 

It was subsequently necessary to carry out 
write-downs of DKK 72 million, which expla-
ins why the expected EBIT was adjusted 
downwards to the level of DKK 25 million on 
17 January 2014.

The final EBIT for the 2013 financial year 
amounted to DKK 28.1 million, which cor-
responds with the most recently reported 
forecasts.

PARENT COMPANY
The 2013 financial statements for the parent 
company are presented on pages 55–71 in 
Danish version of the Annual Report. The loss 
for the year was DKK -19.2 million, compared 
to a profit of DKK 152.4 million in 2012. The 
loss for the year was negatively affected by 
write-downs in 2013 totalling DKK 103.7 mil-
lion, whereas the loss was positively affected 
by profit from the sale of property in 2012 in 
the amount of DKK 59.1 million. 

In addition to the write-downs of  DKK 72.0 
million carried out in the group, write-downs 
amounting to DKK 46.7 million were carried 
out for Max Schön AG, Germany, as a result 
of the valuation of investment in subsidia-
ries. Similarly, the previously written-down 
cost price for UAB Sanistaal, Lithuania, was 
upheld and, for this reason, prompted a 
reversal of previous years’ write-downs of 
DKK 15.0 million.

DKK million

FREE CASH FLOWS

FRIE PENGESTRØMME
mio. kr.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Salg af ejendomme
DKK million

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

0

Sale of property

SOLVENCY

SOLIDITET
%

-5,0

0,0

5,0

10,0

15,0

20,0

25,0

30,0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

%

30.0

25.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0

-5.0

INTEREST-BEARING DEBT

RENTEBÆRENDE GÆLD (NETTO)
mio. kr.

0

500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

2009  2010 2011 2012 2013 2009  2010 2011 2012 2013 2009  2010 2011 2012 2013 



14     I Annual Report 2013 I



I Annual Report 2013 I   15 

Sanistål expects the operating profit for the year (EBIT) to 
be between DKK 90 million and DKK 120 million. 

Sanistål’s profit forecast is based on the following assumptions:

>   The level of activity in the construction market is expected to remain unchan-
ged throughout 2014. Uncertain market conditions are expected for 2014, where 
the low level of house sales, maintenance and new construction is expected to 
continue. The east European construction market is expected to be on a par 
with 2013. Based on a series of targeted growth initiatives, Sanistål expects 
to in crease revenues in the construction market in both Denmark and Eastern 
Europe in 2014. 

>   The level of activity in the industrial market is expected to remain unchanged 
throughout 2014. This is based on the fact that market activities are still shrouded 
in great uncertainty and on the generally weak forecasts for economic growth. 
Modest growth is forecast for the north German and east European markets. In 
2014, Sanistål expects modest revenue growth to be achieved through a stra-
tegic project aimed at existing customers where targeted efforts are intended to 
generate profitable growth.

>   The steel market is assessed as having bottomed out in 2013, which is why 
modest growth is expected for the steel market over the year.

Outlook 2014 
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BUSINESS SEGMENTS
Sanistål has two business segments subdi-
vided according to customers:

>  Construction
>  Industry

These two business segments form the 
basis for the overarching structure of the 
sales and marketing organisation in two 
divisions. Sanistål exclusively works in the 
business-to-business market and therefore 
does not cultivate sales in the retail market. 

In spite of the separation of the Construction 
Division and Industry Division into two dif-
ferent business segments, these divisions 
share a number of principal elements. Parts 
of the product range are shared by the two 
divisions and their logistics are identical.

THE CONSTRUCTION DIVISION
The Construction Division comprises the 
construction activities of Sanistål Denmark 

and the group’s east European subsidiaries.

The Construction Division focuses its efforts 
on seven principal product categories: 
HVAC; Water and Severage, Energy and 
Climate; Roof and Façade; Tools; Fittings; 
and Other Products for Wood. 

The Construction Division is aimed at the 
following sectors: Plumbers and HVAC 
technicians, contractors, retail and internet 
companies, municipalities and waterworks, 
security companies and carpentry/joinery 
businesses.

DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FINANCIAL 

RESULTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION 

DIVISION
Sanistål’s Construction Division’s revenue 
increased by DKK 8.8 million in 2013, equiva-
lent to 0.5%. The growth initiatives launch ed 
in 2013 generated growth for Sanistål through 
a targeted effort. This growth was generated 
in a market that decreased over the year. The 
Danish HVAC market de creased by 4.6% in 
2013. The Construction Division outperfor-
med the HVAC market all year long. The east 
European construction market is assessed 
as unchanged in 2013 compared to 2012. 

Market trends put pressure on profit mar-
gins which in turn reduced the gross profit 
margin. 

The operating profit for the segment (seg-
ment EBITDA) amounted to DKK 50.8 mil-
lion in 2013, compared to DKK 59.5 million 

in 2012, equivalent to a decrease of DKK 8.7 
million.

THE INDUSTRY DIVISION
The Industry Division comprises manufac-
turing activities in Sanistål Denmark, the 
group’s four Eastern European subsidiaries, 
Max Schön GmbH (Germany), and Serman 
& Tipsmark A/S (Denmark). 

The Industry Division is a full-service pro-
vider for the manufacturing industry and is 
divided into two principal product categor-
ies: Steel and Auxiliary Products for the 
Manufacturing Industry, the latter including 
tools and technical components, including 
hydraulics, industrial hoses, transmissions 
and electrical technology.

The Industry Division is aimed at the fol-
lowing sectors: the iron and metalworking 
industry; the manufacturing industry; the 
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REVENUE INDUSTRY

machine-processing sector; the wind and 
energy sectors; the offshore industry; and 
the concrete industry. The Industry Division 
focuses its market potential on the spe-
cial needs existing in the processing and 
mechanical engineering industry.

DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FINANCIAL 

RESULTS OF THE INDUSTRY DIVISION
The manufacturing industry in Denmark and 
Germany experienced shrinking markets 
during most of the year. 

The Industry Division saw revenues 
de crease by 5.9% in 2013, compared to last 
year, equivalent to DKK 148.4 million. The 
revenue decrease is attributable to the steel 
market where the trend led to declining reve-
nue and earnings. The other markets experi-
enced modest revenue growth in 2013.

The segment’s operating profit for 2013 
(segment EBITDA) was reduced by DKK 
10.8 million to DKK 109.4 million, compared 
to DKK 120.2 million in 2012.

Steel

Auxiliary Products

*Graph is not adjusted for the number of 
working days.
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Income Statement, Consolidated Income  
Statement and Cash Flow Statement

DKK thousands 2013 2012 Note 

Net revenue    4,307,399  4,447,091 

Costs of goods sold   -3,169,478  -3,284,136 

Gross profit    1,137,921  1,162,955 

    

Other operating income           8,228  69,540 3

Other external expenses     -411,866  -419,411 4

Staff costs      -574,146 -571,742 5

Operating profit before depre- 
ciation and amortisation (EBITDA)       160,137 241,342

Write-downs        -72,019  - 10

Depreciations        -60,018  -61,078 10

Operating profit (EBIT)          28,100 180,264

Share of profit after tax in 

associated companies          38,592  35,643 11

Financial income          19,286 23,222 6

Financial expenses        -60,224 -62,490 7

Profit before tax for the year(EBT)      25,754 176,639

Tax on profit for the year             -16,531 -23,523 8

Profit for the year          9,223 153,116 

Attributable to:   

Shareholders of Sanistål A/S 9,223 153,116 

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, basic  0.78 12.93 9

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, diluted  0.78 12.89 9

DKK thousands 2013 2012 

Items that may be reclassified  
to the income statement:   

Foreign exchange adjustment,  
foreign subsidiaries  -1,072  239

Equity movements in associated  
companies        -737  1,513

Value adjustment of  
hedging instruments         -29  -2,736

Value adjustments transferred  
to financial items     5,185  9,551

Tax on hedging instruments  -1,172  -1,779 

Other comprehensive  
income after tax 2,175  6,788 

Profit for the year           9,223 153,116 

Total comprehensive income         11,398 159,904 

Attributable to:   

Shareholders of Sanistål A/S 11,396 159,904 

INCOME STATEMENT CASH FLOW

DKK thousands 2013 2012 Note

Profit before tax (EBT) 25,754 176,639

Adjustment for non-liquid  
operating items, etc.:

Gain on sale of properties - -61,621 3

Depreciations and write-downs 132,037 61,078 10

Other non-cash operating items, net 5,906 14,817

Provisions -3,673 -4,249

Other operating items 1,415 2,055

Foreign exchange adjustments -746 -222

Share of profit after tax in  
associated companies -38,592 -35,643

Financial income -19,286 -24,974

Financial expenses 60,224 64,241 

Cash flow from operating activities  
before changes in working capital 163,039 192,121

Changes in working capital -16,372 -48,568 

Cash flow generated from  
operating activities 146,667 143,553

Financial income, received 19,286 24,974

Financial expenses, paid -60,224 -64,241

Corporate tax, paid -2,724 -1,994 

Cash flow from operating activities 103,005 102,292 

Acquisition of intangible assets -3,913 -5,095

Acquisition of tangible assets -16,555 -24,054

Sale of tangible assets 684 85,501

Sale of subsidiary - 9,296

Other non-current assets -159 -4,023 

Cash flow from investment  
activities -19,943 61,625 

Free cash flows 83,062 163,917 

Debt financing:   

Repayments to mortgage debts -8,815 -13,901

Reduced drawings on operating  
lines of credit -70,728 -155,664

Shareholders:   

Acquisition of own shares -421 - 

Cash flow from financing -79,964 -169,565 

Cash flow for the year 3,098 -5,648 

Cash and cash equivalents as  
at 1 January 9,099 14,599 

Foreign exchange adjustment of  
cash and cash equivalents -71 148 

Cash and cash equivalents as  
at 31 December 12,126 9,099 
The cash flow cannot be inferred solely from the published accounting material.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
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Income Statement, Consolidated Income  
Statement and Cash Flow Statement Balance Sheet as at 31 December

DKK thousands 2013 2012 Note

Shareholders’ equity   

Share capital           11,924  11,924 18

Other reserves         -19,622  -16,597

Retained profit        718,600 703,184 

Total shareholders’ equity        710,902 698,511 

   

Non-current liabilities   

Credit institutions           99,545  56,341 16

Provisions             9,269  12,941 15

Total non-current liabilities        108,814  69,282 

   

Current liabilities   

Credit institutions     1,372,223  1,442,951 16

Trade accounts payable and  
other debt commitments        436,018 403,241 17

Derivative financial instruments    2,266 7,421 24

Corporation tax                1,482 1,303

Provisions             3,855  3,855 15

     1,815,844  1,858,771 
Provisions related to assets  
held for sale - 52,019 16

Total current liabilities     1,815,844 1,910,790 

Total liabilities     1,924,658 1,980,072 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND  
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     2,635,560 2,678,583 

ASSETS LIABILITIES

DKK thousands 2013 2012 Note

Non-current assets   

Intangible assets 209,432 278,610 10

Tangible assets       788,656  747,296 10
Investments in associated  
companies      337,643  299,788 11

Deferred tax          56,462  70,951 14

Other non-current  assets          25,011  24,852 

   

Total non-current assets    1,417,204 1,421,497 

Current assets   

Inventories       684,541  643,942 12

Accounts receivable       509,830  508,846 13

Prepayments and accrued income        11,859  10,199

Cash and cash equivalents          12,126  9,099 

    1,218,356  1,172,086 

Assets held for sale - 85,000 10

Total current assets    1,218,356  1,257,086 

TOTAL ASSETS    2,635,560 2,678,583 
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Supplement to the Management Report

Gross profit margin %                                     ( Gross profit margin / net revenue)  x 100

Costs %  (Costs / net revenue) x 100

EBITDA-margin %  (EBITDA / net revenue) x 100

EBIT-margin %  (EBIT / net revenue) x 100

EBIT-margin not including profit from  
property sales and write-downs %  (EBIT – profit from property sale and write-downs) / net revenue) x 100

Earnings per share after tax (EPS), DKK, basic  Profit after tax / average number of shares, basic

Cash flow per share (CFPS), DKK  Cash flow from operating activities / average number of shares, diluted

Return on invested capital (ROIC - incl. goodwill) %  (EBITA / average capital invested including goodwill) x 100

  Capital invested includes tangible and intangible assets,  
  inventories, receivables  minus non-interest-bearing liabilities.

Return on equity %  (Profit after tax / average equity) × 100

Solvency %  (Equity / total assets) × 100

Price/Earning (PE), DKK  Market price / annual earnings per share

Book value per share, DKK  Equity / number of shares at year-end

Price/book value ratio, DKK  Market price / book value ratio

DEFINITIONS ACCORDING TO ”RECOMMENDATIONS & FINANCIAL RATIOS 2010” BY THE DANISH 

SOCIETY OF FINANCIAL ANALYSTS:

        

Profit/loss per quarter

DKK million Q1 12 Q2 12 Q3 12  Q4 12 Q1 13 Q2 13 Q3 13  Q4 13

Net revenue 1,113.3 1,101.0 1,108.8 1,123.9 1,.002.4 1,109.6 1,096.7 1,098.7

Gross profit 290.9 288.6 282.3 301.2 266.6 288.3 285.8 297.1

Other operating income 64.8 1.7 2.3 0.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 2.6

Costs -242.1 -241.5 -242.4 -265.2 -242.0 -255.4 -242.5 -246.2

Operating profit/loss before  
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 113.6 48.7 42.2 36.8 26.6 34.7 42.3 53.5

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 98.0 33.3 27.3 21.7 11.4 19.2 30.9 -33.4

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) not  
including profit from property  
sale and write-downs 36.4 33.3 27.3 21.7 11.4 19.2 30.9 38.6

Net financial items -8.3 7.4 -12.2 9.3 -9.4 -2.4 -0.4 9.9

Profit before tax (EBT) 89.7 40.9 15.1 30.9 2.0 16.8 30.5 -23.5

Profit/loss for the period 80.3 34.6 11.7 26.4 1.4 10.1 26.3 -35.5

Accumulated profit/loss per quarter

DKK million Q1 12 Q2 12 Q3 12  Q4 12 Q1 13 Q2 13 Q3 13  Q4 13

Net revenue 1,113.3 2,214.4 3,323.2 4,447.1 1,002.4 2,111.9 3,208.7 4,307.4

Gross profit 290.9 579.5 861.8 1,163.0 266.6 555.0 840.8 1,137.9

Other operating income 64.8 66.4 68.7 69.5 1.8 3.6 5.6 8.2

Costs -242.1 -483.6 -726.0 -991.2 -242.0 -497.4 -739.8 -986.0

Operating profit/loss before depre- 
ciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 113.6 162.3 204.5 241.3 26.6 61.3 106.6 160.1

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 98.0 131.3 158.6 180.3 11.4 30.6 61.5 28.1

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) not  
including profit from property  
sale and write-downs 36.4 69.7 97.0 118.7 11.4 30.6 61.5 00.1

Net financial items -8.3 -0.7 -12.9 -3.6 -9.4 -11.8 -12.2 -2.3

Profit before tax (EBT) 89.7 130.5 145.7 176.6 2.0 18.8 49.3 25.8

Profit/loss for the period 80.3 115.0 126.7 153.1 1.4 11.4 37.7 9.2

PROFIT/LOSS 2012 – 2013
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Sanistål’s subsidiary Serman & Tipsmark is renowned for its advanced hydrau-
lic systems. In 2013, the company made a breakthrough in the Norwegian mar-
ket by delivering advanced systems to a number of major offshore companies.
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